

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RELEVANT SPORTS, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER S. YATES
AARON T. CHIU
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

LAWRENCE E. BUTERMAN
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
PETER TROMBLY*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 906-1200

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Factual Background	5
C. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Circuits Remain Split On The Question That <i>Osborn</i> Did Not Resolve.....	12
II. The Question Presented Is Still Exceptionally Important.....	19
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	23
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023)	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fédération Internationale de Football Association</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	20a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation</i> , No. 21-2088 (2d Cir. May 8, 2023), ECF No. 155	48a
Amended Complaint, <i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fédération Internationale De Football Association</i> , No. 19-cv-8359 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020), ECF No. 57.....	50a
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Technology Corp. v. Instron, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2013)	16
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	20, 28
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	22
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	5, 23, 24, 26
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners' Association of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	28
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	21
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 5, 21, 22, 24, 26, 29
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	23
<i>Comcast Corp v. National Association of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	5
<i>Concord Associates, L.P. v. Entertainment Properties Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1746 (2023).....	22
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 579 U.S. 545 (2016).....	23
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Golden Bridge Technology, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Kelsey K. v. NFL Enterprises, LLC</i> , 757 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 22, 24, 29
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 963 (1975).....	14
<i>Lai v. USB-Implementers Forum, Inc.</i> , No CV 14-05301, 2015 WL 12746705 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2015).....	16
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Maple Flooring Manufacturers' Association v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	20, 29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	4, 5, 23, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Boating Industry Associations</i> , 819 F.2d 693 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 854 (1987).....	24
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	28
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	28
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	20
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	23
<i>Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011).....	15
<i>Princo Corp. v. International Trade Commission</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 563 U.S. 987 (2011).....	20
<i>Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 579 U.S. 917 (2016).....	15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce, PLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 54 (2021).....	23
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954).....	i
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. National Association of Real Estate Boards</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950).....	24
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	21, 25
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016).....	i, 2, 11
<i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022).....	23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
36 U.S.C. §§ 220501-220552	7
36 U.S.C. § 220522(6).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed., Supp. 2023)	27, 29, 30
FTC, <i>Spotlight on Trade Associations</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/advice- guidance/competition- guidance/guide-antitrust- laws/dealings-competitors/spotlight- trade-associations (last visited Aug. 3, 2023)	20
Internal Revenue Service, <i>Data Book</i> (2022), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs- pdf/p55b.pdf	19
Thomas V. Vakerics, <i>Antitrust Basics</i> (1985).....	24
